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BCBS MSC+/MSHO Denial/Termination/Reduction (DTR) Notification Form Instructions
Purpose: To instruct care coordinators on completing the DTR Notification Form.
Summary: BCBS Care Coordinators complete the DTR Notification Form for any denial, termination, or reduction of services within 24 hours of the determination and at least 10 days before service ends. The date of admission is the effective date for closing the EW waiver and services for hospital or Skilled nursing stays.

The DTR Notification Form is sent via fax: 651-662-6285
  
	

	REMINDERS

	
	· Refer to the Care Coordinator DTR Decision Guide and CDCS DTR Guide posted on the website to determine if DTR is required
· Please complete the entire form. Incomplete, illegible, or inaccurate forms will be returned to the sender
· Please allow 10 calendar days for BCBS to process the request. Once the DTR has been processed, BCBS will send the member and the care coordinator a copy of the DTR Notice.
· Update/End Bridgeview authorizations once you have received the DTR Notice from UM.
· Skilled Nursing and/or Hospital admission dates do not require a 10-day notification window. All other DTR scenarios require a minimum of 10-day notice. If a member no longer qualifies for a Nursing Home level of care (i.e., Elderly Waiver), it would be a minimum 30-day notice. 
· When transferring services from one agency to another and the level of service is not
changing, a DTR is not required. Care Coordinators must notify the agency of which services will end and document this action in case notes as evidence that this was done. The date of notification or the future date provided to the provider should be the end date.
· If DTR is for a future date, it must be submitted 10 days in advance at a minimum. Be sure to clearly note the future effective date in the REQUIRED DTR comment sections. 
· Example: Member has assessment 2/4/2025 with new EW span being 3/1/2025. If a member requests a reduction of chore services, the DTR can be submitted on 2/5/2025, noting that the effective date for this reduction will be 3/1/2025.
· If you are denying a service/or supply that is not currently authorized, the only information required is to provide the HCPC code and Service Description.  CC to fill out the REQUIRED DTR Reason 
· Example: The Member requested a washing machine, which is not covered under the waiver. 


Date faxed to UM: the date the DTR form was faxed to UM.
Member and Care Coordinator Information Sections: Enter information as indicated in each field.
Hospital or SNF Admission: Complete this section only if applicable. The date of EW closure is the date of admission. The only time an authorization can be closed before receiving the DTR effective date is when the member has had a facility stay greater than 30 days or has moved to a nursing home long-term. In these scenarios, the authorization and service agreement span end date is the facility admission date (greater than 30 days or long-term) 
New or Current EW Waiver Span: Enter the entire current or new EW Span.  This does not apply to a member who is not open to EW.  If not open to EW, please put Not applicable (N/A)
Requested Action: Select the type of determination. (If you have more than five, contact your Partner Relations Consultant.)
Denial: Check this box when a member requests services or supplies and the CC denies the request. For example, a request to increase Homemaking from 6 to 10 hours a week or use EW to pay for a new furnace. 


Termination: Check this box when a service that the member receives will end and be discontinued. For example, Chore services are ending due to the member's request.

Reduction: Check this box when the member or CC reduces the currently authorized service. For example, Homemaking will be reduced from 5 to 2 hours weekly. The EW Date Span runs from 01/01/2025 to 12/31/2025. The new authorization for 2 hours of weekly homemaking will reflect a 10-day advanced notice of action period before the change becomes effective, ending the span on 12/31/2025 or after, depending on when DTR was submitted. 
Service/Item Requested: Select the type of item that corresponds with the determination type
EW Service: A member can only receive this service if it is open to EW, such as Homemaking, Customized Living, or Extended PCA/CFSS.
MA Home Care Services: For example, PCA/CFSS, CFSS Consultation, HHA, Skilled Nursing. 
	MSHO Supplemental Benefit: Check if the requested action is associated with an MSHO Supplemental Benefit.

EW Ending (Including Eligibility): Check this box when the member’s waiver will be closed in MMIS due to ineligibility, and the EW services the member received will be terminated. For example, an EW member admitted to a nursing facility for over 30 days is being terminated or no longer qualifies for EW based on assessed needs.

Procedure Code AND Service Name: List the Procedure Code w/Modifier (HCPC) and Service Name, For example, S5121 Chore Services or S5100 Adult Day Services. T2029 should be used with specialized supplies/equipment names being requested.
Date Provider Notified of Change: Leave Blank if not associated with a provider service.  Please note the date you notified the provider of termination or service reduction.
Amount and Frequency: Provide the amount and the frequency of the services listed in the service description. For example, 6 hours/24 units weekly, 17 units a day, or 1 unit a month. 
Rate per Unit: Fill in only if the rate decreased, which is the reason for DTR.  If the rate is negotiated (e.g., the Customized Living daily rate), enter the negotiated rate. Put Not Applicable (N/A) if it is the standard DHS rate from the DHS 3945 Long-Term Services and Supports Service Rate Limits. 

Provider Name: Provide the name of the provider/agency authorized for the service (as applicable).

EW UMPI/NPI: Enter the provider UMPI/NPI number for EW services. Obtain UMPI/NPI numbers directly from the provider.

Phone: Include the provider’s phone number

Fax: Include the provider’s fax number.  To avoid misdirected fax letters, obtain the correct fax number directly from the provider.
Required DTR Comments: Provide clear, concise directions on what is being denied, terminated, or reduced. This cannot be left blank. For example, the member requested to end chore services. Based on the 2/8/2025 assessment, CFSS will be reduced from 14 to 10 units a day starting 3/1/2025 (if submitted within the required timeline).                                                                                                
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